Atty Docket No.: 220631US0PCT RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET FORM PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE PATENTS ONLY Patent and Trademark Office To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies); POLA CHEMICALS INDUSTRIES, INC Name: POLA PHARMA INC. Address: 8-9-5, Nishigotanda, Shinagawa-ku Tokyo, 141-0031 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

Yes No Japan 3. Nature of Conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name Other Succession of Ownership Through Corporate Separation Execution Date: August 20, 2007 Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🔣 No Application number(s) or patent number(s): ☐ This document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 6,743,925 Additional numbers attached?

Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence Total applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Customer Number Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Tel. (703) 413-3000 8. Deposit account number: 15-0030 Fax. (703) 413-2220 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Marvin J. Spivak Name of Person Signing C. Irvin McClelland Registration Number: 24,913 Registration Number 21,124 Total number of pages including this cover sheet: 2

Do not detach this portion

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Alexandria, Virginia. 22313

> PATENT REEL: 019767 FRAME: 0152

Certificate of Succession of Ownership of Patent Through Corporate Separation

Successor:

Name: POLA PHARMA INC.

Address: 8-9-5, Nishigotanda, Shinagawa-ku

Tokyo, 141-0031 Japan

U.S. Patents:

6,743,925

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that the entire right, title and interest held by POLA CHEMICALS INDUSTRIES, INC., as a joint owner by assignment, in and to the above-noted patent and the invention described therein, and any reissue or reissues of said patent to the full end of the term for which said patent has been granted or reissues may be granted, and for claims for damage by reasons of infringement past and present, were transferred to the above-identified successor company through a corporate separation made by POLA CHEMICALS INDUSTRIES, INC. on April 1, 2007

Dated this 20th day of August , 2007

Predecessor

Name: POLA CHEMICALS INDUSTRIES, INC. Address: 6-48, Yayoi-cho, Suruga-ku, Shizuoka-shi

Shizuoka, 422-8009 Japan

并称名一

Name: Hirokazu IYANAGI

Title: Intellectual Properties Strategy Director

Corporate Planning Department

PATENT REEL: 019767 FRAME: 0153

RECORDED: 08/29/2007